Hertfordshire FA





"Keeping Football Safe and Enjoyable" Drawing Competition Terms and Conditions

Competition Theme

Keeping Football Safe and Enjoyable for young people

Entry guidelines

Entries open to those aged under 16 years and who are registered play football for a team or club that is affiliated to Hertfordshire Football Association for the 2018/19 season.

Entries accepted from 10th December 2018 until 24th February 2019 (no entries will be accepted after this date)

Artwork should be submitted according to the following guidelines:

- 1. Paper size should be A3 or A4.
- 2. Artistic medium of your choice you may use coloured pencils, markers, crayon, water paints or other similar drawing.
- 3. Permission of the parent or legal guardian is necessary when entering the competition.
- 4. Entries should be submitted to:

Drawing Competition, Hertfordshire FA, The County Ground, Baldock Road, Letchworth, Hertfordshire, SG6 2EN

While postal entries are preferred, entries will also be accepted by email. Please scan or photograph the entry and send it to safeguarding@hertfordshirefa.com.

The original copy should be retained and provided on request. Entries where no original can be provided may be disqualified from the competition.

Please include appropriate contact details of the parent or guardian, including telephone number and email address.

Judging

The winners shall be chosen by a panel of judges who will be selected at the sole discretion of Hertfordshire FA. The judges' decision will be final and no further correspondence will be entered into.

Prizes and announcement of winners

The winning artworks will be announced on the hertfordshirefa.com website and prizes including football equipment will be awarded to the winners.

Winners will be invited to attend an award ceremony scheduled to be held before the end of February 2019 where the team of the winner will able to have a free training session on the new artificial pitch at the County Ground and be presented with their prize.

It is up to the winning team to make travel arrangements and ensure appropriate football coaches are available to run this session.

In the event that an advertised prize is not available or it is impossible or impractical to provide that prize, then we reserve the right to offer an alternative prize of equal value.

Other terms and conditions

- No purchase or entry fee is necessary.
- Entry into this contest implies acceptance of all terms and conditions.
- This contest is open only to residents of the United Kingdom, Northern Ireland and the Channel Islands only.
- All entries must be received by midnight on 24th February 2019. Any entry received after that time will not be accepted.
- Any submission that has previously been released, entered in another contest, or infringes on any third party's copyrights will not be accepted.
- Multiple submissions are allowed from the same person. However, only one prize will be awarded per person.
- Family members of employees of Hertfordshire FA or companies affiliated to or associated with Hertfordshire FA related companies are eligible to participate.
- Any personal information or other data collected as part of the contest will not be used for any other purpose.
- We will be unable to return any of the artworks submitted for the contest.
- All rights in the submitted artworks, including but not limited to publication, use, adaption, editing, and revision rights, will belong to Hertfordshire FA. The entrant will not retain any rights in submitted artwork.
- The submitted artworks may be used in advertisements and printed materials by Hertfordshire FA for the purpose of advertising. Additionally, by entering this contest the entrant agrees to participate in any reasonable promotional activities that may be request by us.
- All prizes must be accepted as offered. No cash or alternative prize will be offered. Prize eligibility may not be transferred or sold to a third party.
- Hertfordshire FA will not be liable for any circumstances beyond their reasonable control which prevents any prize from being used or honoured.
- We reserve the right to amend these rules at any time. If we do this we will publish the amended competition rules.

Handling of personal information

Usage purposes:

- Notification of judging and judging results of this contest
- Sending of prizes for this contest by mail
- Surveys for the purpose of improving the content of this contest, and for anonymous statistical analysis for marketing, etc.
- Under adequate safeguards any usage deemed necessary by Hertfordshire FA in order to conduct the contest fairly and safely.

No personal data collected as part of running this competition will be used for marketing purposes or sold to any third party for any use.

- * Disclosure of personal information to third parties: With the exception of providing personal information to contractors within the necessary scope of conducting this contest, personal information will not be disclosed to third parties without the permission of the individual.
- * Personal data collected for the purpose of this contest will be processed in accordance with our Privacy Policy which can be found at:

http://www.hertfordshirefa.com/public/privacy-policy